

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
NORTHERN DIVISION

SHARPE HOLDINGS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:12-cv-00092-DDN
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	8
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The Regulations	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Is Without Merit	10
1. The regulations do not substantially burden any exercise of religion by a for-profit secular company, its owners, or its employees	10
a. There is no substantial burden on Sharpe Holdings because a secular, for-profit corporation does not exercise religion	10
b. The regulations do not substantially burden the religious exercise of Mr. Sharpe because the regulations apply only to Sharpe Holdings, a separate and distinct legal entity	14
c. Alternatively, any burden imposed by the regulations is too attenuated to constitute a substantial burden	17
2. Even if there were a substantial burden on religious exercise, the regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve those interests	19
a. The regulations significantly advance compelling governmental interests in public health and gender equality	19

b.	The regulations are the least restrictive means of advancing the government’s compelling interests	24
C.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Without Merit	26
1.	The regulations do not violate the Free Exercise Clause	26
2.	The regulations do not violate the Establishment Clause	28
3.	The regulations do not violate the Free Speech Clause.....	31
II.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND ENTERING AN INJUNCTION WOULD INJURE THE GOVERNMENT AND THE PUBLIC	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 30

Am. Family Ass’n v. FCC,
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh,
951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991) 28

Anselmo v. Cnty. of Shasta,
2012 WL 2090437 (E.D. Cal. 2012)..... 11

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 27

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 28

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... 30

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961)..... 14

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King,
533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... 15, 16

Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle,
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) 28

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 15, 22, 26, 27

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) 14

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Compare United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 16

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 33

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 13, 30

Crow v. Gullet,
706 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1983) 19

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 29

Droz v. Comm’r of IRS,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 29

EEOC v. Townley Engineering and Manufacturing Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 11, 17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 32

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 5, 26

Fegans v. Norris,
537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) 25

Fellowship Baptist Church v. Benton,
815 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1987) 25

Fleming Cos. v. Rich,
978 F. Supp. 1281 (E.D. Mo. 1997) 15

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 28

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 32

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 29

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 4

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 10

Graham v. Comm’r,
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) 21, 25

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 18

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)..... passim

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft ,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 10

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 11, 16

Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc.,
182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999) 32

Independent Bankers Ass’n v. Heimann,
627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32

Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS,
910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 28

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 11

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012)..... passim

Lambert v. Blackwell,
134 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 28, 29, 30

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,

503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)	17, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	30
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729, 734 (6th Cir.2007).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12
<i>Murphy v. State of Ark.</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Reuter</i> , 537 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Nebraska v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012)	9
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)	17, 23
<i>New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow</i> , 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24, 25

O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012),..... *passim*

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) 32

Olsen v. Mukasey,
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) 27

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 17

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.,
450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) 11

Quaring v. Peterson,
728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984) 24

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 20

In re Rodriguez,
258 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2001) 4

Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.,
426 U.S. 736 (1976)..... 30

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6042864 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012) 9

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR"),
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 31

S.B. McLaughlin & Co. v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project,
877 F.2d 707 (8th Cir.1989) 8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 11, 17, 33

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 32

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 11

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.,
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 32

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) *passim*

Ungar v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
363 F. App'x 53, 56 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

United States v. Amer,
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 27

United States v. Corum,
362 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2004) 30

United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple,
224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) 28

United States v. Lafley,
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... *passim*

United States v. Oliver,
255 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001) 21

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 24

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

Walz v. Tax Commission of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 29, 30

Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 11

Zubik v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5932977 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012) 9

STATE CASES

A&E Enters., Inc. v. Clairsin, Inc.,
169 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)..... 16

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) *passim*

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)..... *passim*

Jackson v. O'Dell,
851 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)..... 15

McClure v. Sports & Health Club,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)..... 13

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)..... 13

DOCKETED CASES

Am. Pulverizer v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 12-3459 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 17

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-CV-1096 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) *passim*

Grote Indus. v. Sebelius,
No. 4:12-cv-00134-SEB-DML (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012)..... *passim*

Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 2012)..... 1, 6, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) 15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 7, 23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)..... 9, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 12

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....6

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.385 15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A)..... 7, 14, 30

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 9, 22

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) 22, 23

75 Fed. Reg. 41, 726 (July 19, 2010)..... 20

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 7, 23

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 8, 20, 33

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) 20

155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) 20

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. II (2010)..... 24, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, Birth Control Guide7

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health
 Plan Coverage Guidelines.....7, 31

INST. MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:
 CLOSING THE GAPS 19-20, 109 (2011).....*passim*
